VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-____

VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK PREVAILING WAGE RATE ORDINANCE

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK THIS 23RD DAY OF JUNE, 2015

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois this 23rd day of June, 2015

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-____ VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK PREVAILING WAGE RATE ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted "An Act Regulating Wages of Laborers, Mechanics and Other Workers Employed in any Public Works by the State, County, City or any Public Body or any Political Subdivision or by any one Under Contract for Public Works," approved June 26, 1941 as amended (820 ILCS 130/1 *et seq.*); and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Act requires that the Village of Big Rock of Kane County, Illinois, investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the locality of the Village of Big Rock employed in performing construction of public works, for the Village of Big Rock.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois, as follows:

<u>Section 1:</u> To the extent and as required by: "An Act Regulating Wages of Laborers, Mechanics and Other Workers Employed in Any Public Works by the State, County, City or Any Public Body or Any Political Subdivision or By Any One Under Contract for Public Works," approved June 26, 1941, as the general prevailing rate of Wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of the Village of Big Rock is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in Kane County area as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois as of June of the current year, a copy of that determination being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. As required by said Act, any and all revisions of the prevailing rate of wages by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois shall supersede the Department's June determination and apply to any and all public works construction undertaken by the Village of Big Rock. The definition of any terms appearing in this Ordinance which are also used in aforesaid Act shall be the same as in said Act.

<u>Section 2:</u> Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment except public works construction of the Village of Big Rock to the extent required by the aforesaid Act.

<u>Section 3:</u> The Big Rock Village Clerk shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the main office of the Village of Big Rock this determination and any revisions thereto, and attach copies of same to all contract specifications.

<u>Section 4:</u> The Big Rock Village Clerk shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer, and to any association of employers and to any person or association of employees who have filed their names and addresses, requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.

<u>Section 5:</u> The Big Rock Village Clerk shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance with both the Secretary of State Index Division and the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois.

<u>Section 6:</u> The Big Rock Village Clerk shall, within 30 days, cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation within the area a notice of the adoption of this Ordinance, and such publication shall constitute notice that the determination is effective and that this is the determination of this public body.

<u>Section 7:</u> That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with or inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any such conflict or inconsistency.

<u>Section 8:</u> That if any part or portion of this ordinance shall be declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such partial invalidity shall not affect the remainder of this ordinance.

Section 9: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form.

PRESENTED to the Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County,

Illinois on this 23rd day of June, 2015.

Trustee Hanninen _____ Trustee Metzger ____ Trustee Lynch _____

Trustee McCannon ____ Trustee Walsh ____ Trustee Shimkus ____

PASSED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois, this 23rd day of June, 2015.

SIGNED by the President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock,

Kane County, Illinois, this 23rd day of June, 2015.

Dean Hummell, President Village of Big Rock, Illinois

ATTEST:

Tim May, Village Clerk Village of Big Rock, Illinois

(SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
) S	S
COUNTY OF KANE)	

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

I, Tim May, certify that I am the Village Clerk of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois, and as such officer I am the keeper of the records, files and proceedings of the corporate authorities of said municipality.

I further certify that:

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-____

VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK PREVAILING WAGE RATE ORDINANCE

was adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock at a meeting held on June 23, 2015 and approved by the Village President on June 23, 2015. I do further certify that a quorum of said Board of Trustees was present at said meeting, and that the Board complied with all the requirements of the Illinois Open Meeting Act.

I do further certify that the ordinance, of which the attached is a true and correct copy, is entrusted to my care for safekeeping, and that I am the lawful keeper of same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official hand and the seal of the municipality this 23rd day of June, 2015.

(SEAL)

Tim May, Village Clerk Village of Big Rock, Illinois

EXHIBIT "A"

PREVAILING WAGES DETERMINATION